

No. 18-1195

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ANDERSON,  
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and  
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR  
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Montana Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
MICHAEL BINDAS  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street  
Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 957-1300  
mbindas@ij.org

TIMOTHY D. KELLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
398 South Mill Avenue  
Suite 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
tkeller@ij.org

ERICA J. SMITH  
RICHARD D. KOMER\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
esmith@ij.org  
dkomer@ij.org

WILLIAM W. MERCER  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
401 North 31st Street  
Suite 1500  
Billings, MT 59103  
(406) 252-2166  
WWMercer@hollandhart.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Montana Supreme Court’s Invalidation of the Scholarship Program Did Not Harmonize the Montana and Federal Constitutions .....	2
A. The Montana Supreme Court invalidated the program for technical severability reasons, not to harmonize the two constitutions .....	3
B. As the court’s underlying judgment was unconstitutional, so too is its remedy ...	4
C. Invalidating the program penalizes religious families and schools for exercising their beliefs.....	6
II. Applying Article X, Section 6(1) To Bar Religious Options from the Scholarship Program Violates the Free Exercise Clause .....	8
A. <i>Locke</i> does not allow the complete bar of religious options in public-benefit programs .....	9
B. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> also does not allow the complete bar of religious options from public-benefit programs .....	11
C. The history of the Free Exercise Clause does not help Respondents .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Applying Article X, Section 6(1) To Bar Religious Options from the Program Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	17
IV. Applying Article X, Section 6(1) To Bar Religious Options from the Program Violates the Establishment Clause .....	19
V. Ruling for Petitioners Would Not Create A Parade of Horribles .....	21
A. Petitioners’ position would not “upend national traditions” .....	21
B. Petitioners’ position does not “pose grave federalism concerns” .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bush v. Orleans Parish Sch. Board</i> , 187 F. Supp. 42 (E.D. La. 1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 U.S. 569.....	5, 6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 44 A.2d 333 (N.J. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) .....	15
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	23
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	25, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	22
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....	5, 6
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 304 (N.C. 2015) .....	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7, 25
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Chambers v. Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 472 P.2d 1013 (Mont. 1970) .....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Const. art. XVIII (1776) .....	14, 15
N.J. Const. art. XIX (1776) .....	14, 15
N.J. Const. art. I, § 3 (1844).....	15
N.J. Const. art. I, § 4 (1844).....	15
 CODES AND STATUTES	
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101 .....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-5-109(4) .....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 <i>The Catholic Encyclopedia</i> 519 (1913).....	17
1971–1972 Montana Constitutional Convention Tr. Vol. VI .....	18, 19
Department of Commerce and Labor, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 1906</i> (1907), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rqp5vw4">https://tinyurl.com/rqp5vw4</a> .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Department of the Interior, <i>Report on Statistics of Churches in the United States at the Eleventh Census: 1890</i> (1894), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ra7ly6e">https://tinyurl.com/ra7ly6e</a> .....	17
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	14, 15, 16
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Choosing Equality: School Choice, the Constitution, and Civil Society</i> (1999).....	23
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>The Inadequacy of Adequacy Guarantees: A Historical Commentary on State Constitutional Provisions That Are the Basis for School Finance Litigation</i> , 7 U. Md. L.J. Race, Religion, Gender & Class 58 (2007).....	23
Richard Komer & Olivia Grady, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> (2d ed. 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/t6z8ly3">https://tinyurl.com/t6z8ly3</a> .....	22
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992).....	23
Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>God and the Founders: Madison, Washington, and Jefferson</i> (2009) .....	16
